Committee Agenda

Webcast
Meeting

Epping Forest
District Council

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST
Wednesday, 19th January, 2022

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee West, which
will be held at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 19th January, 2022

at 7.00 pm.
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services A Hendry, Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors S Heather (Chairman), D Dorrell (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Bassett, H Kane,
S Kane, Y Knight, JLea, JLeppert, T Matthews, A Mitchell, D Plummer, M Sartin and
D Stocker

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed. The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the
meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate
Communications Manager on 01992 564039.




Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 19 January 2022

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate
their microphones before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“l would
[...]
 by the Planning Policy
team to ensure that a consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning policy
advice for the District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local Plan
Submission Version ("LPSV"), which was published on 18 December 2017 and the
Main Modifications to the LPSV published for consultation between 15 July and 23
September 2021. The primary purpose of this note is to inform the development
management process and to assist Development Management officers, Councillors,
applicants, and planning agents. Other Council officers involved in the development
management process may also find the note helpful (e.g., Housing, Contaminated
Land, Landscaping etc).

The Planning Policy Briefing Note (October 2021) is available at:

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf

SITE VISITS

To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2825/20 GARAGE ADJACENT TO
CLOCKHOUSE, DAWS HILL, WALTHAM ABBEY E4 7RD (Pages 15 - 24)

To consider the attached report on the conversion and extension of existing former
garage building to form a two bedroomed house. Provision of associated parking and
landscaping. *** Re Consultation - SAC case now progressing ***.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EFF/1834/21 COBBINS END FARM, COBBINSEND
ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 2AA (Pages 25 - 36)

To consider the attached report on the proposed conversion of agricultural buildings to
x4 no. residential units.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2893/21 LAND AT BENTONS FARM, OFF
MIDDLE STREET, BUMBLES GREEN, NAZEING EN9 2LN (Pages 37 - 54)

To consider the attached report for the erection of 2no. single storey two bedroom
detached residential dwellings together with single garages. Existing access will be
utilized from Oak Tree Close.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC A
[...]
and P Seager (Chairman's Officer)

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings.

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning
permission.
3. MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 7 April 2021 be
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(@) Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Heather

declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Member of The Lea
Valley National Park.

Page 9 1



Area Planning Sub-Committee West 25 August 2021

(b) Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, Councillor M Sartin
declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Member of The Lea
Valley National Park

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting.

6. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE

It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning
Policy Briefing note was available at:
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note Mar-2018.pdf

7. SITE VISITS
The Sub-Committee agreed to hold a site visits to the following application location:
EPF/1223/21 — Aver House Nursery, Nazeing, EN9 2JE

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1223/21 - AVER HOUSE, NURSERY ROAD,
NAZEING EN9 2JE

APPLICATION No: EPF/1223/21
SITE ADDRESS: Aver House
Nursery Road
Nazeing
Waltham Abbey
EN9 2JE
PARISH: Nazeing
WARD: Lower Nazeing
DESCRIPTION OF Demolition of commercial building and replacement with
PROPOSAL: single dwelling.
DECISION: Deferred

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC CLASS CODE=PL&FOLDER1 REF=651913

DEFERRED

For consultation with LVPRA and Members site visit

Page 10 2


http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=651913

Area Planning Sub-Committee West 25 August 2021

9. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1501/21 - FIELD STATION, GUNPOWDER
PARK, SEWARDSTONE ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 3GP

APPLICATION No: EPF/1510/21

SITE ADDRESS: Field Station

Gunpowder Park
Sewardstone Road
Waltham Abbey

EN9 3GP
PARISH: Waltham Abbey
WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach
DESCRIPTION OF Proposed erection of a semi permanent canopy over
PROPOSAL: the rear of the Field Station.
DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC CLASS CODE=PL&FOLDER1 REF=653114

CONDITIONS

1

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly
in accordance with the following approved plans: location plan, site plan,
proposed elevations.

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building [or
those shown on the proposed elevations, unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.

The development hereby approved sha
[...]
n of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

4 Access to the flat roof over the extension hereby approved shall be for
maintenance or emergency purposes only and the flat roof shall not be
used as a seating area, roof garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity area.

5 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and

construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of
07:30 to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and
not at all on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written
permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Page 12 4



http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=653217

Area Planning Sub-Committee West 25 August 2021

CHAIRMAN

Page 13 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Item 9

Epping Forest District Councll

Woodlands Woodlands Woodlan

Mews
Stable

Clock House
Riding
Stables

Daw s Hill
Nursery

0
V(L

g
O
@
w
Ez Village Hall
Unauthorised reproduction infringes - -
Crown Copyright and may lead to Application Number: | EPF/2825/20
prosecution or civil proceedings. - -
Site Name: Garage Adjacent to Clockhouse
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © Daws Hill. E4 7RD
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: :
100018534py g Scale of Plot: 1:1250

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 15



Report Item No: 9

APPLICATION No: EPF/2825/20
SITE ADDRESS: Garage Adjacent to Clockhouse
Daws Hill
Waltham Abbey
E4 7RD
PARISH: Waltham Abbey
WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach
APPLICANT: Mr L Evans

DESCRIPTION OF

Conversion & extension of existing former garage building to form

PROPOSAL.: a two bedroomed house. Provision of associated parking &
landscaping.
*** Re Consultation - SAC case now progressing ***
RECOMMENDED Grant Permission (Subject to Legal Agreement)
DECISION:

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=645435

CONDITIONS

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in
accordance with the following approved plans: DD2469-5 SHT 1/4 Rev A, DD2469-5
SHT 2/4 Rev A, DD2469-5 SHT 3/4 Rev A, and DD2469-5 SHT 4/4 Rev A.

A) No work on any phase of the development (with the exception of demolition
works where this is for the reason of making areas of the site available for site
investigation), shall commence until an assessment of the risks posed by any
contamination within that phase shall have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. This assessment must be undertaken by a
suitably qualified contaminated land practitioner, in accordance with British Standard
BS 10175: Investigation of Potentially Contaminated Sites - Code of Practice and
the Environment Agency's Guidelines for the Land Contamination: Risk
Management (LCRM 2020) (or equivalent if replaced), and shall assess any
contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site. The development
shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved details unless the Local
Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. The assessment shall
include: (1) A survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination and (2) An
assessment of the potential risks to: human health; property (existing or proposed)
including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, woodland, service lines and pipes;
adjoining land; groundwater and surface waters; ecological systems; and
archaeological sites and ancient monuments.

Page 16


http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=645435

B) If following the risk assessment unacceptable risks are identified from land
affected by contamination in that phase, no work on any phase of the development
shall take place, until a detailed land remediation scheme has been completed. The
scheme will be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.
The scheme shall include an appraisal of remediation options, identification of the
preferred option(s), the proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria,
and a description and programme of the works to be undertaken including the
verification plan. (The remediation scheme shall be sufficiently detailed and
thorough to ensure that after remediation, as a minimum, land should not be capable
of being determined as contaminated land under Part IIA of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990). The development shall only be carried out in accordance with
the approved scheme. Following the completion of the remediation works and prior
to the first occupation of the development, a verification report by a suitably qualified
contaminated land practitioner shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
local planning authority.

Prior to any above groundworks, details and location of the parking spaces
(including garages) equipped with active and/or passive Electric Vehicle Charging
Point(s) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing with the Local
Planning Authority (LPA), unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA. The
installation of EVCP shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and
made operational prior to first occupation. The details shall include:

- Location of active and passive charging infrastructure;

- Specification of charging equipment; and

- Operation/management strategy. The council will expect that a management plan
for the charging points is set out clearly. This will address:

a) Which parking bays will have active and/or passive charging provision, including
disabled parking bays;

b) How charging point usage will be charged amongst users;

c) The process and the triggers for identifying when additional passive charging
points will become activated; and

d) Electricity supply availability. The electricity supply should be already confirmed
by the Network Provider so that the supply does not need to be upgraded at a later
date.

Prior to any above groundworks, a strategy to facilitate super-fast broadband for
future occupants of the site shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority (LPA). The strategy shall seek to ensure that upon
occupation of a dwelling, either a landline or ducting to facilitate the provision of a
broadband service to that dwelling from a site-wide network, is in place and provided
as part of the initial highway works and in the construction of frontage thresholds to
dwellings that abut the highway, unless evidence is put forward and agreed in
writing by the LPA that technological advances for the provision of a broadband
service for the majority of potential customers will no longer necessitate below
ground infrastructure. The development of the site shall be carried out in accordance
with the approved strategy unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.

Prior to first occupation of the building hereby permitted the window(s) in the flank
elevation(s) facing Parima at first floor level, shall have been fitted with obscure
glass with a minimum privacy level 3 obscurity, and no part of that/those window(s]
that is less than 1.7 metres above the internal floor level of the room in which it is
installed shall be capable of being opened. Once installed the obscure glass shall be
retained thereatfter.

Page 17



10

11

12

13

Prior to first occupation of the development, measures shall be incorporated within
the development to ensure a water efficiency standard of 110 litres (or less) per
person per day.

Prior to first occupation of the development, a scheme to enhance the ecological
value of the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The ecological value shall be quantified using the Biodiversity Impact
Assessment Calculator (BIAC) where appropriate. The scheme shall be
implemented in full prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved.

The parking area shown on the approved plans shall be provided prior to the first
occupation of the development and shall be retained free of obstruction for the
parking of residents and visitors vehicles.

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those specified in the submitted
application form, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities for vehicles leaving the site during
construction works shall be installed and utilised to clean vehicles immediately
before leaving the site. Any mud or other material deposited on nearby roads as a
result of the development shall be removed.

No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site boundary,
shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public
or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other order revoking and
re-enacting that order) no development permitted by virtue of Classes A, AA, B, D &
E of Part 1 to schedule 2 shall be undertaken, without the prior written agreement of
the Local Planning Authority.

This application is before this Committee since the recom
[...]
me: Cobbins End Farm
Caobbinsend Road, Waltham Abbey
EN9 2AA

Scale of Plot: 1:2500

Page 25



Report Item No: 10

APPLICATION No:

EPF/1834/21

SITE ADDRESS: Cobbins End Farm
Cobbinsend Road
Waltham Abbey
EN9 2AA
PARISH: Waltham Abbey
WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach
Waltham Abbey North East
APPLICANT: Mr Julian Williams

DESCRIPTION OF

Proposed conversion of agricultural buildings to x4 no. residential

PROPOSAL: units.
RECOMMENDED Refuse Permission
DECISION:

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC _CLASS CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=654575

REASON FOR REFUSAL

1 The site is located within land designated as Metropolitan Green Belt where there is
presumption against inappropriate development. The proposal due to the increase
in site area; additional height; volume; hardstanding; design and inadequate access
in comparison with that permitted by the prior approval application under reference

EPF/2171/20 results in a development which is inappropriate development by

definition, and which will fail to safeguard the countryside from encroachment. In
addition, it is harmful to openness of the site and is detrimental to the visual

appearance of the Green Belt.
Chapter 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy GB2A and GB7A of

The development would therefore conflict with

the Epping Forest District Adopted Local Plan and Policy DM4 of the Submission

Local Plan.

2 Having regard to the existing use and the additional traffic which this proposal will
engender along Byway 94 Waltham Abbey, it is considered to be inadequate to
cater for the proposed development while providing safety for all users owing to its
single- track width, alignment and construction. A regular increase in use of the
Byway will not only increase the propensity for vehicles to meet on the single track,
resulting in vehicles having to perform adverse manoeuvres to find 
[...]
against the adverse impact it has and will have on the Epping Forest Special Area for
Conservation in terms of air pollution.

The proposal is therefore contrary to both national and local policy and as such refusal is
recommended.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: Sukhi Dhadwar
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564597

or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 35


mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Epping Forest District Council

Ben ons
Fa n

J

JIRN,
/

-odge

[/7((//;7)

szr

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©

Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:

100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number:

EPF/2893/21

Site Name: Land at Bentons Farm
Off Middle Street, Bumbles Green
Nazeing, EN9 2LN

Scale of Plot: 1:1250

Page 37



Report Item No: 11

APPLICATION No: EPF/2893/21
SITE ADDRESS: Land at Bentons Farm
Off Middle Street
Bumbles Green
Nazeing
EN9 2LN
PARISH: Nazeing
WARD: Broadley Common, Epping Upland and Nazeing
APPLICANT: Mrs & Mrs Bray
DESCRIPTION OF Erection of 2no. single storey two bedroom detached residential
PROPOSAL: dwellings together with single garages. Existing access will be
utilized from oak tree close.
RECOMMENDED Refuse Permission
DECISION:

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=659474

REASON FOR REFUSAL

1

The site is located within land designated as Metropolitan Green Belt where there is
presumption against inappropriate development. Due to the area and locatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 

West 
Date: 19 January 2022  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 7.14 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

S Heather (Chairman), D Dorrell (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Bassett, 
J Leppert and T Matthews 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
 

  
Apologies: H Kane, S Kane, J Lea, A Mitchell, M Sartin and D Stocker 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Godden (Heritage, Enforcement & Landscaping Team Manager), A Buckley 
(Higher Level Apprentice (Internal Communications)), S Dhadwar (Senior 
Planning Officer), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) and J Leither 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  

11. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

12. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 
The Chairman noted that agenda item 10, EPF/1834/21, Cobbins End Farm 
Cobbinsend Road, Waltham Abbey, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 25 August 2021 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 
noting the apologies of Councillor Mathews for this meeting. 
 

 
Councillor Bassett asked about the site visit asked for at that meeting, for 
EPF/1223/21, Aver House, Nazeing. The Planning officer said he would investigate 
and get back to the Committee. 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  19 January 2022 

2 

 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)        Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor N Avey 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
being known to the applicant of agenda item 11, as he was his ward councillor. The 
Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration 
of the application and voting thereon: 
 
  

 EPF/2893/21 - Land at Bentons Farm, off Middle Street, Bumbles Green, 
Nazeing. 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

16. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning 
Policy Briefing note was available at: 
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note_Mar-2018.pdf  
 

17. SITE VISITS  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to hold a site visits to the following application location: 
 
EPF/2893/21 – Land at Bentons Farm, off Middle Street, Bumbles Green, Nazeing. 
 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2825/20 GARAGE ADJACENT TO 
CLOCKHOUSE, DAWS HILL, WALTHAM ABBEY E4 7RD  
 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2825/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Garage Adjacent to Clockhouse 
Daws Hill 
Waltham Abbey 
E4 7RD 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Conversion & extension of existing former garage 
building to form a two bedroomed house. Provision of 
associated parking & landscaping.  
 
 

DECISION: Grant Permission (Subject to Legal Agreement) 

http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  19 January 2022 

3 

 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=645435 
 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly 
in accordance with the following approved plans: DD2469-5 SHT 1/4 Rev 
A, DD2469-5 SHT 2/4 Rev A, DD2469-5 SHT 3/4 Rev A, and DD2469-5 
SHT 4/4 Rev A. 
 

3 A) No work on any phase of the development (with the exception of 
demolition works where this is for the reason of making areas of the site 
available for site investigation), shall commence until an assessment of the 
risks posed by any contamination within that phase shall have been 
submitted to and approved in  writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
assessment must be undertaken by a suitably qualified contaminated land 
practitioner, in accordance with British Standard BS 10175: Investigation of 
Potentially Contaminated Sites - Code of Practice and the Environment 
Agency's Guidelines for the Land Contamination: Risk Management 
(LCRM 2020) (or equivalent if replaced), and shall assess any 
contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site. The 
development shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any 
variation. The assessment shall include: (1) A survey of the extent, scale 
and nature of contamination and (2) An assessment of the potential risks 
to: human health; property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, 
livestock, pets, woodland, service lines and pipes; adjoining land; 
groundwater and surface waters; ecological systems; and archaeological 
sites and ancient monuments. 
 
B) If following the risk assessment unacceptable risks are identified from 
land affected by contamination in that phase, no work on any phase of the 
development shall take place, until a detailed land remediation scheme has 
been completed. The scheme will be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The scheme shall include an appraisal of 
remediation options, identification of the preferred option(s), the proposed 
remediation objectives and remediation criteria, and a description and 
programme of the works to be undertaken including the verification plan. 
(The remediation scheme shall be sufficiently detailed and thorough to 
ensure that after remediation, as a minimum, land should not be capable of 
being determined as contaminated land under Part IIA of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990). The development shall only be carried 
out in accordance with the approved scheme. Following the completion of 
the remediation works and prior to the first occupation of the development, 
a verification report by a suitably qualified contaminated land practitioner 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 

4 Prior to any above groundworks, details and location of the parking spaces 
(including garages) equipped with active and/or passive Electric Vehicle 
Charging Point(s) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=645435


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  19 January 2022 

4 

with the Local Planning Authority (LPA), unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the LPA. The installation of EVCP shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details and made operational prior to first occupation. 
The details shall include:   
 
- Location of active and passive charging infrastructure;   
- Specification of charging equipment; and  
- Operation/management strategy. The council will expect that a 
management plan for the charging points is set out clearly. This will 
address:   
a) Which parking bays will have active and/or passive charging provision, 
including disabled parking bays;   
b) How charging point usage will be charged amongst users;   
c) The process and the triggers for identifying when additional passive 
charging points will become activated; and  
d) Electricity supply availability. The electricity supply should be already 
confirmed by the Network Provider so that the supply does not need to be 
upgraded at a later date.   
 

5 Prior to any above groundworks, a strategy to facilitate super-fast 
broadband for future occupants of the site shall have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA). The strategy 
shall seek to ensure that upon occupation of a dwelling, either a landline or 
ducting to facilitate the provision of a broadband service to that dwelling 
from a site-wide network, is in place and provided as part of the initial 
highway works and in the construction of frontage thresholds to dwellings 
that abut the highway, unless evidence is put forward and agreed in writing 
by the LPA that technological advances for the provision of a broadband 
service for the majority of potential customers will no longer necessitate 
below ground infrastructure. The development of the site shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved strategy unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the LPA.  
 

6 Prior to first occupation of the building hereby permitted the window(s) in 
the flank elevation(s) facing Parima at first floor level, shall have been fitted 
with obscure glass with a minimum privacy level 3 obscurity, and no part of 
that/those window[s] that is less than 1.7 metres above the internal floor 
level of the room in which it is installed shall be capable of being opened. 
Once installed the obscure glass shall be retained thereafter.  
 

7 Prior to first occupation of the development, measures shall be 
incorporated within the development to ensure a water efficiency standard 
of 110 litres (or less) per person per day. 
 

8 Prior to first occupation of the development, a scheme to enhance the 
ecological value of the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The ecological value shall be quantified using 
the Biodiversity Impact Assessment Calculator (BIAC) where appropriate. 
The scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby approved. 
 

9 The parking area shown on the approved plans shall be provided prior to 
the first occupation of the development and shall be retained free of 
obstruction for the parking of residents and visitors vehicles. 
  



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  19 January 2022 

5 

10 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those specified in the submitted 
application form, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 

11 Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities for vehicles leaving the site 
during construction works shall be installed and utilised to clean vehicles 
immediately before leaving the site. Any mud or other material deposited 
on nearby roads as a result of the development shall be removed. 
 

12 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and 
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site 
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 
07:30 to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and 
not at all on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

13 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other order 
revoking and re-enacting that order) no development permitted by virtue of 
Classes A, AA, B, D & E of Part 1 to schedule 2 shall be undertaken, 
without the prior written agreement of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 
 

19. PLANNING APPLICATION - EFF/1834/21 COBBINS END FARM, COBBINSEND 
ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 2AA  
 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/1834/21 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Cobbins End Farm 
Cobbinsend Road 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 2AA 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach 
 
Waltham Abbey North East 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed conversion of agricultural buildings to x4 no. 
residential units. 
 

DECISION: Withdrawn 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=654575 
 

 
WITHDRAWN  
 
By applicant before meeting  
 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=654575


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  19 January 2022 

6 

 
20. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2893/21 LAND AT BENTONS FARM, OFF 

MIDDLE STREET, BUMBLES GREEN, NAZEING EN9 2LN  
 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2893/21 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Land at Bentons Farm 
Off Middle Street 
Bumbles Green 
Nazeing 
EN9 2LN 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Broadley Common, Epping Upland and Nazeing 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Erection of 2no. single storey two bedroom detached 
residential dwellings together with single garages. 
Existing access will be utilized from oak tree close. 
 

DECISION: Deferred  
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=659474 

 
DEFERRED  
 
For site visit 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=659474

